
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite on 01270 686467 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th June, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in respect of 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2012 as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking   
 
 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 

Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/1401M - 16 Springfield Road, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7EW: 

Proposed loft conversion incorporating hip to gable extension and rear flat roof 
dormer  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 12/1593M - Oaklands Community Infant School, Tudor Road, Wilmslow, 

Cheshire SK9 2HB: Variation of Conditions 2 and 24 Attached to Permission 
12/0027M to Enable Development to Commence Prior to the Installation of the 
Toucan Crossing to Dean Row Road and to Provide Additional Velux Windows 
within the Proposed Dwellings  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 12/1394M - Massie Dyeworks, Loney Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 8ER: 

Demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of 5 town houses and 6 
apartments (resubmission of application number 08/2405P approved on 02 
March 2009)  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. Tree Preservation Order - Hall Hill, Moss Brow, Bollington  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report regarding the Tree Preservation Order at Hall Hill, Moss Brow, 

Bollington, which was made on 8th December 2011. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd May, 2012 at Macclesfield Heritage Centre, Roe 

Street, Macclesfield SK11 6UT 
 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, L Jeuda, P Raynes, D Stockton and D Mahon 
 

OFFICERS 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Ms L Thompson (Planning Officer) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors O Hunter, J Macrae and D Neilson. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



5 12/0894M - HEYWOOD, CRABTREE LANE, HIGH LEGH, CHESHIRE 
WA16 6PE: PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF WOODLAND 
TO BATTLEFIELD LIVE WAR GAMES EXPERIENCE  
 
(Clare Gascoigne (agent) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on 
this matter). 
 
(A representation from Councillor S Wilkinson, the Ward Councillor, who was 
unable to attend the meeting, was read out by Peter Hooley). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 
 

1. Temporary Consent for Two Years. 
2. List of Approved Plans. 
3. Landscape Details for Bunding. 
4. Implementation of Landscape Details for Bunding. 
5. Number of Games Restricted to Two per Day and 10 Per week. 
6. Hours of Operation Restricted to Mon – Sun 10.00 – 19.00  April to 

September inclusive and Mon – Fri 09.00- 16.00 Sat- Sun 10.00 – 
16.00 October to March inclusive and no Bank Holidays. 

7. No additional structures beyond those permitted. 
8. No external lighting. 
9. No advertisements. 
10. Noise levels not to exceed background noise levels. 
11. Woodland Management Plan. 
12. Breeding Bird Mitigation. 
13. Submit Details of Restricted Use of Areas. 
14. Operation no more than 100 days in a year. 
15. Car parking in accordance with approved plans/layout. 

                                                                                                                                                                              
 

6 12/0721M - MANOR FARM, SEVEN SISTERS LANE, OLLERTON, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 8RL: DEMOLITION OF 3 
EQUESTRIAN AND AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW BUILDING PROVIDING EQUESTRIAN 
FACILITIES AND AN AGRICULTURAL BUILDING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

Page 2



1. Submission of details of materials. 
2. Submission of landscaping scheme to ensure no net loss of 

hedgerow. 
3. Landscaping implementation. 
4. Removal of existing buildings and storage containers. 
5. Ground level details. 
6. Uses as specified in application. 
7. Further surveys if works to take place during bird breeding season. 
8. Removal within three months of use ceasing. 

 
7 12/1267C - LAND ADJACENT UNIT 7 AND LAND WEST OF UNIT 1 

VERITY COURT, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE CW10 0GW: PROPOSED 
CAR PARK EXTENSION TO CONSIST OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF 26 
NEW CAR PARKING SPACES (INCLUDING 1 ACCESSIBLE) WITH 
THE LOSS OF 3 EXISTING SPACES  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development (3 years). 
2. Development in accord with approved plans. 
3. Details of materials to be submitted. 

 
8 12/1151M - SWIZZELS MATLOW DISTRIBUTION CENTRE, LONDON 

ROAD, ADLINGTON SK10 4LZ: 48.00M X 30.00M WAREHOUSE 
EXTENSION (RESUBMISSION OF 11/2865M)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement of development. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Submission of reserved matters. 
4. Time limit for submission of reserved matters. 
5. Submission of samples of building materials. 
6. Limitation on use (B8 Warehousing). 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

--------------------------------------------------------- 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 

 
 

 

Page 4



 
   Application No: 12/1401M 

 
   Location: 16, SPRINGFIELD ROAD, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE, 

WA16 7EW 
 

   Proposal: Proposed loft conversion incorporating hip to gable extension and rear flat 
roof dormer. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Vince Pagent 

   Expiry Date: 
 

29-May-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 29th May 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The application has been requested to go to Northern Planning Committee by Cllr. Macrae 
(Mobberley Ward) for the following reasons: 
 
-By virtue of its size, siting and design the development could be intrusive, overbearing and 
create a harmful visual impact that could result in a precedent for future development to these 
modest bungalows 
 
-The proposal may result in un-neighbourly development and loss of privacy to these 
properties. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site relates to a detached bungalow located within a predominantly residential 
area of Mobberley. It is noted that this street and Ryecroft Lane to the rear is characterised 
almost exclusively by bungalows with hipped roofs, some of which have had front and rear 
dormer extensions and other alterations. There is currently only one property on this street 
which has a partly gabled as opposed to solely hipped roof. The site lies adjacent to a public 
footpath that links Springfield Road to Ryecroft Lane. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION Refuse 
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Scale, design and impact upon the character and appearance of the 
existing dwelling, street scene and locality 

• Impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
 

[...]
he development is 
considered to comply with policies DC3 & DC38 of the Local Plan. 
 
Highways 
 
The comments regarding parking and traffic generation are noted. However parking for at 
least 2no vehicles on hardstanding to the front of the property would remain, which is 
considered sufficient bearing in mind the site location and proximity to local services. Overall 
the development would comply with policy DC6 of the Local Plan. 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND REASON(S) FOR THE DECISION 
 
Overall on balance, the proposals, by virtue of their size, siting and design, are considered to 
adversely and materially impact on the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and 
street scene. They would therefore be contrary to policies BE1, DC1, DC2, H13 of the Local 
Plan and paragraph 64 of the National Planning Policy Framework; as such a 
recommendation of refusal is made.  
 
Application for Householder 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                         

1. Design of substandard quality                                                                                                               

Page 8



 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/1593M 

 
   Location: OAKLANDS COMMUNITY INFANT SCHOOL, TUDOR ROAD, 

WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 2HB 
 

   Proposal: Variation of Conditions 2 and 24 Attached to Permission 12/0027M to 
Enable Development to Commence Prior to the Installation of the Toucan 
Crossing to Dean Row Road and to Provide Additional Velux Windows 
within the Proposed Dwellings. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Daniel Kershaw, Russell Homes (UK) Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Jul-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 
30th May 2012 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 

The 
[...]
n access to be constructed safely inside the site to connect to Dean Row Road. 
 
Residents within Tudor Road previously raised  concerns about access being via Tudor Road 
for construction and this issue was considered very carefully by Committee during the 
previous application.  
 
Within the context of this application, the Applicant advises that the  initial use of Tudor Road 
would be required for no more than 2-3 days to allow site set-up and the delivery of the new 
access connection. Large vehicle access movements during this initial period will be strictly 
controlled by the site developer, with access to / from the site controlled by a suitable 
banksman to ensure site safety. This can be controlled by condition. 
 
 
Heads of Terms 
Should Members be minded to approve the application, another S106 legal agreement will be 
necessary.  However, the changes to the scheme do not impact upon the detailed 
requirements of the existing S106 which can stand alongside the original planning permission.  
 
The existing S106 includes the following matters which will need to be updated within a new 
S106 Agreement, specifically related to this proposal 
 

Page 15



• Provision  affordable housing provision on site  in the form of  6 x 2 bed units, which 
are made up of 4 units for social rent and 2 units for intermediate tenure 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of Play and amenity  - £63,000 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision  of Recreation / Sport -  £15,000 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is now 
necessary for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether 
the requirements within the S106 satisfy the following:  
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and   
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind 
[...]
ical note submitted in 
support of this application. This would continue to meet the tests outlined within Circular 11/95 and 
would allow the delivery of sustainable development without delay, as envisaged by the NPPF. 
 
 
 

Page 16



Application for Variation of Condition 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1.  Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                                    

2. Tree retention                                                                                                                                        

3. Tree protection                                                                                                                                      

4. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                           

5. Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                            

6. Construction specification/method statement                                                                                        

7. Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                                        

8. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                                              

9. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                                      

10. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                                                 

11. Submission of construction method statement                                                                                      

12. no dormers other than authorised                                                                                                         

13. levels details to be submitted                                                                                                                

14. open plan estate layout only                                                                                                                  

15. removal of permitted development rights plots 1.3,6 

16. Ttoucan crossing to be Operational by 1 Feb 2013 and construction access method 
statement  to be submitted approved and implemented 

17. 10% renewable energy provision                                                                                                          

18. contaminated land assessment  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 18



 
   Application No: 12/1394M 

 
   Location: MASSIE DYEWORKS, LONEY STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 

SK11 8ER 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of 5 town houses and 
6 apartments (resubmission of application number 08/2405P approved on 
02 March 2009). 
 

   Applicant: 
 

J. Massie 

   Expiry Date: 
 

04-Jul-2012 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date Report 
Prepared: 25th May 2012 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
This application seeks outline planning permission for 11 residential units. As such the 
Councils scheme of delegation requires that application for 10 residential units or more are 
determined by the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The principle of this development has already been accepted under planning application 
08/2405p which was approved on the 2nd March 2009 by the former Macclesfield Borough 
Council
[...]
se impact would 
significantly outweigh the benefit of doing so. In this particular instance it is considered that 
the proposed development will not have a significant adverse impact. The proposed 
development is considered to comply with policies within the Development Plan and NPPF 
therefore a recommendation for approval is made subject to the following: 
 
- Section 106 agreement for a commuted sum for open space and outdoor sport and 

recreation; 
- Subject to further representations from local residents and the occupants of No 168 

Peter Street; and 
- Recommended conditions 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Full details approved as part of outline consent                                                                                    

2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                                                                       

3. Submission of reserved matters                                                                                                            

4. Provision of car parking                                                                                                                         

5. Demolition as precursor of redevelopment                                                                                            

6. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                        

7. Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                      

8. Pedestrian visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                          

9. No gates - new access                                                                                                                          

10. Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                                                     

11. Decontamination of land/ Environment Agency                                                                                    

12. Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                               

13. Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                              

14. Door and window openings - highways / footways                                                                                

15. Protection of highway from mud and debris           

Page 29



 

                                                                                    

16. Submission of construction method statement                                                                                      

17. Driveway surfacing - single access drive                                                                                              

18. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                                          

19. Commencement of development                                                                                                          

20. Ground levels to be submitted with reserved matters application                                                         

21. floor floating                                                                                                                                           

22. Noise Insultation to be addedd                                                                                                              

23. Turning facility                                                                                                                                       

24. Hours of Construction                                                                                                                            

25. Archeology                                                                                                                                            

26. Re instatment of kerb along Peter Street                                                                                              

27. No Pile Driving                                                                                                                                       

28. External Appearance  

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Northern Area Planning Committee 13th June 2012 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

To inform the committee about the background and issues surrounding the making 
of a Tree Preservation Order on 8th December 2011at Hall Hill, Moss Brow, 
Bollington 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:  

The Development Management and Building Control Manager recommend’s that the 
Northern Area Planning Committee instruct the Borough Solicitor to confirm the Tree 
Preservation Order at Hall Hill, Bollington without modification.   

WARD AFFECTED 

Bollington 

POLICIES 

Saved Former Macclesfield Borough Council Policy DC9 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The validity of a TPO may be challenged in the High Court on the grounds that the 
TPO is not within the powers of the Act or that the requirements of the Act or 
Regulations have not been complied with in respect of the TPO. When a TPO is in 
place, the Council’s consent is necessary for felling and other works, unless th
[...]
e site 
and taking into account the circumstances which generated the formal protection, it 

Page 38



is considered it was expedient for Cheshire East Council to make the Tree 
Preservation Order.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Cheshire East Borough Council (Bollington – Hall Hill, Moss Brow) Tree 
Preservation Order 2011 is confirmed without modification  

 

Page 39



 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 12/1401M - 16 Springfield Road, Mobberley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 7EW: Proposed loft conversion incorporating hip to gable extension and rear flat roof dormer
	6 12/1593M - Oaklands Community Infant School, Tudor Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2HB: Variation of Conditions 2 and 24 Attached to Permission 12/0027M to Enable Development to Commence Prior to the Installation of the Toucan Crossing to Dean Row Road and to Provide Additional Velux Windows within the Proposed Dwellings
	7 12/1394M - Massie Dyeworks, Loney Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 8ER: Demolition of the existing buildings and the erection of 5 town houses and 6 apartments (resubmission of application number 08/2405P approved on 02 March 2009)
	8 Tree Preservation Order - Hall Hill, Moss Brow, Bollington



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, A Harewood, L Jeuda, 
J Macrae and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor) 
Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager – Development Management) 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
Mr I Dale (Heritage and Design Manager) 
Mrs G Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R West, H Gaddum, O Hunter, D Mahon, D Neilson and P Raynes 

 
9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
Councillor Edwards declared pre-determination in respect of the Tree 
Preservation Order – Hall Hill, Moss Brow, Bollington on the grounds that he was 
a member of Bollington Town Council which had been involved in assisting the 
residents and as such he considered that he had pre-determined the application.  
During discussion of the application Councillor Edwards left the Committee table.  
He did not leave the room, but sat in the public area and thereafter took no part in 
the discussion. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 
 
 



12 WITHDRAWN 12/1401M - 16 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, MOBBERLEY, 
KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE WA16 7EW: PROPOSED LOFT 
CONVERSION INCORPORATING HIP TO GABLE EXTENSION AND 
REAR FLAT ROOF DORMER  
 
The Chairman reported that the above planning application had been withdrawn 
prior to the meeting. 
 

13 12/1593M - OAKLANDS COMMUNITY INFANT SCHOOL, TUDOR 
ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE SK9 2HB: VARIATION OF 
CONDITIONS 2 AND 24 ATTACHED TO PERMISSION 12/0027M TO 
ENABLE DEVELOPMENT TO COMMENCE PRIOR TO THE 
INSTALLATION OF THE TOUCAN CROSSING TO DEAN ROW ROAD 
AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL VELUX WINDOWS WITHIN THE 
PROPOSED DWELLINGS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a 
site layout plan and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to 
 
(a)  the completion of an updated Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• Provision of affordable housing provision on site in the form of 6 x 2 
bed units, which are made up of 4 units for social rent and 2 units 
for intermediate tenure. 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of play and 
amenity - £63,000. 

• Provision of commuted sum in lieu of on site provision of 
Recreation/Sport - £15,000; and  

 
(b) The following conditions: 
 

1. Landscaping - submission of details                                                                                 

2. Tree retention                                                                                                                    

3. Tree protection                                                                                                                  

4. Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                       

5. Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                        

6. Construction specification/method statement                                                                   

7. Development in accord with revised plans (numbered)                                                    

8. Landscaping (implementation)                                                                                          

9. Details of materials to be submitted                                                                                  

10. Protection for breeding birds                                                                                             

11. Submission of construction method statement                                                                 



12. no dormers other than authorised                                                                                     

13. levels details to be submitted                                                                                            

14. open plan estate layout only                                                                                             

15. removal of permitted development rights plots 1.3,6 

16. Toucan crossing to be Operational by 1 Feb 2013 and construction 
access method statement  to be submitted approved and 
implemented 

17. 10% renewable energy provision                                                                                      

18. contaminated land assessment 
 
 

14 12/1394M - MASSIE DYEWORKS, LONEY STREET, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE SK11 8ER: DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS 
AND THE ERECTION OF 5 TOWN HOUSES AND 6 APARTMENTS 
(RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION NUMBER 08/2405P APPROVED 
ON 02 MARCH 2009)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, an 
update report, a site layout plan and an oral report by the Planning Officer. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED subject 
to the completion of 
 
(a) a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
 

• A commuted sum for open space and outdoor sport and 
recreation; and 

 
(b) The following conditions: 
 

1. Full details approved as part of outline consent                                                                                                         

2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters                                                                                                            

3. Submission of reserved matters                                                                                                                           

4. Provision of car parking                                                                                                                                 

5. Demolition as precursor of redevelopment                                                                                                                 

6. Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                                              

7. Provision of cycle parking                                                                                                                               

8. Pedestrian visibility at access (dimensions)                                                                                                             

9. No gates - new access                                                                                                                                    

10. Drainage and surfacing of hardstanding areas                                                                                                             

11. Decontamination of land/ Environment Agency  as clarified in Phase 
II report                                                                                                                              



12. Refuse storage facilities to be approved                                                                                  

13. Prevention of surface water flowing onto highways                                                                         

14. Door and window openings - highways / footways                                                                            

15. Protection of highway from mud and debris           

 

16. Submission of construction method statement                                                                 

17. Driveway surfacing - single access drive                                                                          

18. Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                      

19. Commencement of development                                                                                      

20. Ground levels to be submitted with reserved matters application                                     

21. Floor floating                                                                                                                     

22. Noise Insultation to be added                                                                                           

23. Turning facility                                                                                                                   

24. Hours of Construction                                                                                                       

25. Archeology                                                                                                                        

26. Re instatment of kerb along Peter Street                                                                          

27. Any Pile Driving restricted in accordance with scheme to be 
approved by LPA                                                                                                               

28. External Appearance  

 

and the following informative: 

 

• Attention drawn to advice of ecologist. 

 
 

15 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - HALL HILL, MOSS BROW, 
BOLLINGTON  
 
(Prior to consideration of the following Tree Preservation Order, Councillor 
Edwards left the Committee table.  He did not leave the room, but sat in the 
public area and thereafter took no part in the discussion) 
 
(Mr Egerton (an objector) attended the meeting and addressed the committee on 
this matter). 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above tree preservation order 
and an oral update. 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED  
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the Tree Preservation Order at Hall 
Hill, Moss Brow, Bollington be confirmed with the exclusion of the Sycamore and 
Ash tree on the boundary of properties 17/19 Hall Hill. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.03 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor B Livesley (Vice Chairman) (In the Chair) 
 

 


